The management is of the opinion that any instances of application of judgments are not expected to have a significant effect on the

amounts recognised in the financial statements

4.2 No Tax is applicable on profits as per Dubai Law

4.3 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions made concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that

have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

4.4 Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS;

4.5 Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to INDAS

4.6 Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

4.7 Cash flows prepared under Indian GAAP and those prepared under Ind AS;

ITNL Africa Projects Ltd

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

8.Ind AS 101 reconciliations

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015

Notes Previous GAAP Effect of transition to Ind

AS

As per Ind AS balance sheet Previous GAAP Effect of transition to Ind

AS

As per Ind AS

balance sheet

Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment   3,889,567   (201,267)   3,688,300   0   4,913,883   4,913,883   -

(e) Financial assets

(iv) Other financial assets   171,287   171,287   0   157,352   157,352   -

Total non-current assets   4,060,854   (201,267)   3,859,587   0   5,071,235   -   5,071,235   -

Current assets

(b) Financial assets

  (iii) Cash and cash equivalents e   28,539,193   28,539,193   -   29,230,095   29,230,095   -

(c) Current tax assets (Net)   -   -   59,747   59,747   -

(d) Other current assets g,n   -   -   (0)   1,537,939   1,537,939   -

   28,539,193   -   28,539,193   -   30,827,781   -   30,827,781   -

Total current assets   28,539,193   -   28,539,193   -   30,827,781   -   30,827,781   -

Total Assets   32,600,047   (201,267)   32,398,780   0   35,899,016   -   35,899,016   -

Equity

(a) Equity share capital f 146,788,480   146,788,480   -   146,788,480   146,788,480   -

(b) Other Equity b,c,d,f,g,

k,m,n

(157,696,759)   (1,257,099)   (159,155,124)   (0) (151,318,163)   (2,681,367)   (153,999,530)   0

Equity attributable to owners of the Company (10,908,279)   (1,257,099)   (12,366,644)   -   (4,529,683)   (2,681,367)   (7,211,050)   0

Non-controlling interests   -   -

Total equity (10,908,279)   (1,257,099)   (12,366,644)   -   (4,529,683)   (2,681,367)   (7,211,050)   0

Control TotalAs at April 1, 2015

(Date of transition)

As at March 31, 2016

(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)

Control total

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(ii) Trade and other payables 43,508,326   1,257,098   44,765,424   -   40,406,134   2,681,367   43,087,501   -

Provisions k,l -   -   -   -   -   -

Current tax liabilities (Net) l -   -   -   -

Other current liabilities j -   -   22,565   22,565   -

43,508,326   1,257,098   44,765,424   -   40,428,699   2,681,367   43,110,066   -

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for

sale

Total current liabilities 43,508,326   1,257,098   44,765,424   -   40,428,699   2,681,367   43,110,066   -

Total liabilities 43,508,326   1,257,098   44,765,424   -   40,428,699   2,681,367   43,110,066   -

Total equity and liabilities 32,600,047   (1)   32,398,780   -   35,899,016   -   35,899,016   0

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015

As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

(End of last period

presented under

previous GAAP)

(End of comparable

interim period presented

under previous GAAP)

Total equity / shareholders’ funds under previous GAAP   (10,908,279)   (4,529,683)

Adjustments:

Payable to ITNL d   (1,257,099)   (2,681,367)

Fixed asset Accumulated depreciation   (201,267)

Total adjustment to equity   (1,458,366)   (2,681,367)

Total equity under Ind AS   (12,366,645)   (7,211,050)

Control Total   (0.93)   0.00

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

Notes

Previous

GAAP

Revenue from Operations   -   -   -

Other income c   23,587   806,324   829,911 -

Total Income   23,587   806,324   829,911 -

Expenses

Depreciation and amortisation expense b   1,295,982   (70,399)   1,225,583 (0.00)

Other expenses   4,759,922   4,759,922 -

Total expenses   6,055,904   (70,399)   5,985,505 (0.00)

Profit before exceptional items and tax   (6,032,317)   876,723   (5,155,594) 0.00

Add: Exceptional items -

 Profit before tax   (6,032,317)   876,723   (5,155,594) 0.00

Profit for the period from continuing operations (I)   (6,032,317)   876,723   (5,155,594) 0.00

Profit for the period (IV=I+II-III)   (6,032,317)   876,723   (5,155,594) 0.00

Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

a) Changes in revaluation surplus   -   -

b) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans   -   -   -

c)  Equity instrument through other comprehensive income   -   -

d) Others   -   -

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   28,539,193.00   -   28,539,193.00   -

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016 and as at April 1, 2015 for the purpose of statement of cash flows under Ind AS

As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of

cash flows as per previous GAAP

   28,539,193.00   28,539,193.00

Bank overdrafts which form an integral part of cash management

system

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of

cash flows under Ind AS

   28,539,193.00   28,539,193.00

Control Total -   -

Control TotalNotes Year ended March 31, 2016

(End of last period

presented under

previous GAAP)

Notes

Previous  GAAP

(End of last period

presented under

previous GAAP)

(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Effect of transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

ITNL Africa Projects Ltd

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Note-5

Current Year 2017

₹

Balance as at April 1, 2016 Disposals Balance at March

31, 2017

Balance as at

April 1, 2016

Eliminated on

disposals of

assets

Depreciation expense Balance at March 31,

2017

 As at March 31,

2017

Property plant and equipment

Vehicles 3,894,622   3,894,622   -   990,571   (1,703,340)   712,769   (0)   0

Data processing equipments 34,082   34,082   (0)   32,228   (34,082)   1,854   (0)   (0)

Office equipments 415,449   415,449   -   132,659   (253,714)   121,055   (0)   0

Furniture and fixtures 569,730   569,730   0   70,126   (134,120)   63,994   (0)   0

Subtotal 4,913,883   4,913,883   (0)   1,225,583   (2,125,256)   899,672   (0)   0

Total 4,913,883   4,913,883   (0)   1,225,583   (2,125,256)   899,672   (0)   0

Previous Year 2016

₹

Balance as at April 1, 2015 Disposals Balance at March

31, 2016

Balance as at

April 1, 2015

Eliminated on

disposals of

assets

Depreciation expense Balance at March 31,

2016

 As at March 31,

2016

Property plant and equipment

Vehicles 3,894,622   3,894,622   990,571   990,571   2,904,051

Data processing equipments 34,082   34,082   32,228   32,228   1,854

Office equipments 415,449   415,449   132,659   132,659   282,790

Furniture and fixtures 569,730   569,730   70,126   70,126   499,604

Subtotal 4,913,883   -   4,913,883   -   -   1,225,583   1,225,583   3,688,300

Total 4,913,883   -   4,913,883   -   -   1,225,583   1,225,583   3,688,300

Particulars Carrying AmountCost or Deemed cost Accumulated depreciation and impairment

Particulars Cost or Deemed cost Accumulated depreciation and impairment Carrying Amount

ITNL Africa Projects Ltd

6. Other financial assets - Non current
₹

Particulars  As at March 31,

2017

 As at March 31,

2016

 As at April 1,

2015

 '- Security Deposits 103,943.00   166,600.00   157,352.00

Total 103,943.00   166,600.00   157,352.00

7. Cash and cash equivalents

₹

Particulars  As at March 31,

2017

 As at March 31,

2016

 As at April 1,